

महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण भाग आठ

वर्ष १०, अंक २२(५) बुधवार, जुलै ३१, २०२४/श्रावण ९, शके १९४६	[पृष्ठे ३, किंमत : रुपये २७.००
-------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------

असाधारण क्रमांक ६२

प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम आणि विधि व न्याय विभागाकडून आलेली विधेयके (इंग्रजी अनुवाद).

In pursuance of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the following translation in English of the Maharashtra State Skills University (Amendment) Act, 2024 (Mah. Act No. XXXIII of 2024), is hereby published under the authority of the Governor.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

SATISH WAGHOLE, Secretary (Legislation) to Government, Law and Judiciary Department.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XXXIII OF 2024.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor in the "Maharashtra Government Gazette", on the 31st July 2024).

An Act to amend the Maharashtra State Skills University Act, 2021.

WHEREAS both Houses of the State Legislature were not in session;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of Maharashtra was satisfied that circumstances existed which rendered it necessary for him to take immediate Mah. action to amend the Maharashtra State Skills University Act, 2021 for the VII of purposes hereinafter appearing; and, therefore, promulgated the 2021. Maharashtra State Skills University (Amendment) Ordinance, 2024 on the Mah. Ord. IV

Ord. IV of 2024.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to replace the said Ordinance, by an Act of the State Legislature ; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fifth Year of

1. (1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra State Skills University Short title and commencement. (Amendment) Act, 2024.

> (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 16th March 2024.

2. In section 12 of the Maharashtra State Skills University Act, 2021 Mah. Amendment of section 12 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"), in sub-section (3),-VII of of Mah. VII of

(1) in clause (a),—

(a) for the word "committee" the words " search-cum-selection committee" shall be substituted;

(b) for sub-clause (i), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely :--

"(i) a member nominated by the Chancellor, who shall be a person of eminence in the sphere of higher education and shall be either an eminent scholar of national repute or a recipient of Padma Award in the field of education;";

(c) after sub-clause (iii), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely :---

"(*iv*) a member nominated by the Chairman, University Grants Commission.";

(2) in clause (f),—

(a) for the word "committee" the words " search-cum-selection committee" shall be substituted;

(b) for sub-clauses (i) and (ii), the following sub-clauses shall be substituted, namely :--

"(i) be a person possessing highest level of competence, integrity, morals and institutional commitment;

(ii) be an eminent and distinguished academician and an administrator of high calibre with experience in skill education or employability based education or entrepreneurship promotion holding doctoral degree;

(*ii-a*) a minimum of ten years of experience as a Professor in any University or ten years of experience in a reputed research or academic administrative organisation with proof of having demonstrated academic leadership;";

(c) in sub-clause (iv), for the words "educational qualification" the words "additional educational qualifications" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Mah. VII of 2021.

3. In section 81 of the principal Act, for the words "two years, or until of section 81 new appointment of officers of the university are made as per the Act" the words "three years, or until new appointment of officers of the university are made as per the Act, whichever is earlier " shall be substituted.

2021.

2021.

Mah. Ord. IV of 2024. 4. (1) The Maharashtra State Skills University (Amendment) Repeal of Ordinance, 2024, is hereby repealed.

Repeal of Mah. Ord. IV of 2024 and saving.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken (including any notification or order issued) under the corresponding provisions of the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done, taken, or, as the case may be, issued under the corresponding provisions of the principal Act, as amended by this Act.

ON BEHALF OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION, PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE, PRINTED AT GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 AND PUBLISHED AT DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATIONS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 EDITOR : DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE.